# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Na		Name	Execution Date		
Matt Banet		05/17/2012			
Isaac Henry		05/17/2012			
Donald Bernstein		05/17/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	SOTERA WIRELESS, INC.				
Street Address:	9444 Waples Street, Suite 280				
City:	San Diego				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 13338		Number    247			
Fax Number:	(858)683-03	90			
Fax Number: Phone:	(858)683-03 6192033186				
Phone: Email:	6192033186 docketing@a		Ċ		
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will L</i>	6192033186 docketing@a be sent to the e-ma	acuitylg.com il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be	Ċ		
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	6192033186 docketing@a be sent to the e-mail : Michael A. W docketing@a	acuitylg.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> /hittaker acuitylg.com	Ċ		
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	6192033186 docketing@a be sent to the e-mail : Michael A. W docketing@a Acuity Law G	acuitylg.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> /hittaker acuitylg.com Group, P.C.	Ċ		
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	6192033186 docketing@a be sent to the e-mail : Michael A. W docketing@a Acuity Law G	acuitylg.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> /hittaker acuitylg.com	Ċ		
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	6192033186 docketing@a be sent to the e-mail : Michael A. W docketing@a Acuity Law G San Diego, C	acuitylg.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> /hittaker acuitylg.com Group, P.C.	Ċ		
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	6192033186 docketing@a be sent to the e-mail : Michael A. W docketing@a Acuity Law G San Diego, G	acuitylg.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> /hittaker acuitylg.com Group, P.C. CALIFORNIA 92130	Ċ		

501941952

source=TWI60300US_Assignment#page1.tif
source=TWI60300US_Assignment#page2.tif
source=TWI60300US_Assignment#page3.tif
source=TWI60300US_Assignment#page4.tif
source=TWI60300US_Assignment#page5.tif
source=TWI60300US_Assignment#page6.tif

#### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TWI-60300-UT PAGE 1 of 6

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, we,

- Matt BANET, a citizen of the United States of America, whose postal address is 2125 Awihi Place, Kihei, Hawaii, 96753, USA;
- Isaac HENRY, a citizen of the United States of America, whose postal address is
  4533 Olive Avenue, La Mesa, California, 91942, USA; and
- Donald BERNSTEIN, a citizen of the United States of America, whose postal address is P.O. Box 523, Rancho Santa Fe, California, 92037, USA

have invented new and useful improvements in "BODY-WORN SYSTEM FOR CONTINUOUS, NONINVASIVE MEASUREMENT OF CARDIAC OUTPUT, STROKE VOLUME, AND BLOOD PRESSURE," for which a United States Patent Application was filed on December 28, 2011, and assigned United States Patent Application Serial Number 13/338,247, and which claims benefit of priority to United States Provisional Application No. 61/427,756, filed December 28, 2010 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, SOTERA WIRELESS, INC., a corporation having a place of business at 9444 Waples Street, Suite 280, San Diego, California, 92121, USA, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the inventors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application including any improvements made thereto, and any utility (non-provisional) application(s) claiming priority thereto that have been or may hereafter be filed; such filings including divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent

#### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TWI-60300-UT PAGE 2 of 6

which may hereafter be, or have heretofore been, filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent, before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application including any improvements made thereto, any utility (non-provisional) application(s) filed therefrom, and any continuing application(s) filed from aforementioned utility application(s), and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

#### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TWI-60300-UT PAGE 3 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this \_\_\_\_\_ day of  $\sim 2012$ .

1.AB.t

Matt Banet

State of	Califor	no	)
County of	San	Diego	)

On May 17, 2012 before me, <u>Mannah Collins</u> personally appeared Matthew Ban

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature



## ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TWI-60300-UT PAGE 4 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this day of
<u></u>
Lange House
Isaac Henry
State of <u>California</u> )
County of <u>San Diego</u>
on May 17, 2012 before me, Suzannah Collins
personally appeared <u>ISaac</u> Very (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature \_\_\_\_

(Seal)



## ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TWI-60300-UT PAGE 5 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this day of 2012.
Jana Jernetero Donald Bernstein
State of <u>(alifernia</u> )
County of San Divera
On May 17th 1212 before me, Sugannah Collins personally appeared Donald Bernstein
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

anning . (Seal)

SUZANNAH COLLINS Commission # 1899167 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Aug 12, 2014

## ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TWI-60300-UT PAGE 6 of 6

Accepted for and on behalf of **SOTERA WIRELESS, INC.** 

By:E.T
Name: Matthew Banet Title: President + CSO
State of <u>California</u> )
State of <u>California</u> County of <u>San Diego</u>
On May 17, 2012 before me, Svannah Collins personally appeared Matthew Bauet,
personally appeared <u>Matthew</u> Bauet, (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Sz\_\_\_\_\_(Seal)

